

RAS C-268

DOCKETED

December 5, 2010 (8:30a.m.)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY  
RULEMAKINGS AND  
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges:  
Michael C. Farrar, Chairman

E. Roy Hawkins  
Nicholas G. Trikouras

In the Matter of ) Docket No. IA-05-052  
DAVID GEISEN ) ASLBP No. 06-845-01-EA  
 )

DAVID GEISEN'S NOTICE OF MATERIAL DEVELOPMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Re- solve Two Important Questions Regarding the Deliberate Ignorance Doctrine, on which the Lower Courts are Currently Divided.....	11
A. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve a Conflict in the Circuits Over the Appropriate Circumstances for In- structing the Jury on a Theory of Deliberate Ignorance - Namely, Whether Such an Instruction Must be Restricted to Cases Where Any "Ignorance" Was Moti- vated by the Attempt to Escape Conviction.....	16
B. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve a Conflict in the Circuits over the Appropriate Harmless Error Standard for a Deliberate Ignorance Instruction that is Not Supported by the Evidence.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

Appendix A -- Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (July 15, 2010).....	1a
Appendix B -- Order by United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Western Division, Denying Defendant's Motion for Acquittal Pursuant to Rule 29 and for a New Trial Pursuant to Rule 33 (April 22, 2008).....	61a
Appendix C -- Commission Memorandum and Order (Aug. 27, 2010) .....	65a
Appendix D -- Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Pe- tition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (Sept. 2, 2010) ....	139a
Appendix E -- Judgment by the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit affirm- ing Judgment of District Court (July 15, 2010).....	141a
Appendix F -- Judgment in a Criminal Case by the United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio (May 2, 2008) .....	142a
Appendix G -- Transcript of Trial, Volume 13 of 15, in the <i>United States of America v. Geisen</i> in the United States District Court, North- ern District of Ohio, Western Division (Excerpt of Colloquy Regarding the Deliber- ate Ignorance Instruction) (Oct. 23 2007).....	154a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Griffin v. United States,</i> 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	21
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido,</i> 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	21
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	21
<i>Spurr v. United States,</i> 174 U.S. 728 (1899).....	13
<i>United States v. Alston-Graves,</i> 435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Barnhart,</i> 979 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1992).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Beckett,</i> 724 F.2d 855 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Cassiere,</i> 4 F.3d 1006 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>United States v. Delreal-Ordonez,</i> 213 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Geisen,</i> 612 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010).....	1

<i>United States v. Geisen,</i> No. 08-3655, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 19467 (6th Cir. Sept. 2, 2010) .....	1
<i>United States v. Heredia,</i> 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Jewell,</i> 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Mapelli,</i> 971 F.2d 284 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Mari,</i> 47 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6, 8, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Nicholson,</i> 677 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Ojebode,</i> 957 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Puche,</i> 350 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Rivera,</i> 926 F.2d 1564 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Robles,</i> 927 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Springer,</i> 262 Fed. Appx. 703 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14

*United States v. Stone,*  
9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993).....20

*United States v. Willis,*  
277 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2002).....16

*Yates v. United States,*  
354 U.S. 298 (1957) .....21

#### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....1, 3, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....1

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Robin Charlow, *Wilful Ignorance and Criminal Culpability*, 70 Tex. L. Rev. 1351  
(1992).....13

Jonathan L. Marcus, Note: *Model Penal Code Section 2.02(7) and Willful Blindness*,  
102 Yale L.J. 2231 (1993) .....13, 14

Alan C. Michaels, *Acceptance: The Missing Mental State*, 71 S. Cal. L. Rev. 953 (1998) .....12

Ira P. Robbins, *The Ostrich Instruction: Deliberate Ignorance As A Criminal Mens Rea*,  
81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 191, 227-29  
(Summer 1990).....12

Fed. R. App. P. 28..... 7
